RO00562 Bench Assemble Centralise Top Table

Bench assembly details for top table slide assembly

@ Difficulty Medium ® Duration 1.5 hour(s)

Contents

Introduction

Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated

Step 2 - Orientation

Step 3 - Prepare parts

Step 4 - Fit bearings

Step 5 - Prepare support bar

Step 6 - Assemble Frame

Step 7 - End plate alignment

Step 8 - Add tie base

Step 9 - Fit Grubscrews for adjustment

Comments

Introduction

Tools Required

Standard hex key set
Consumable M8 studding
Hacksaw and file

16mm hand reamer

1 meter straight edge

Parts Required

B0O000034 Linear Bearing: @16 x 30 Compact (Metal Case Only) x 4
D0004138 Centralising Bearing Block x 4

D0004337 Slide Bar Holder x 1

D0004338 Slide Support Bar x 1

D0004545 Slide Support End x 2

D0005235 Support Post x 2

D0005236 Support Post x 2

H0004624 Shaft 16mm: 343 Centralise x 2

Page 1/13



Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated

All bolts to have Loctite 243 adhesive applied unless otherwise
stated

All Threaded Pneumatic connections to have Loctite 570 applied
All bolts to be pen marked once adhesive applied and correct
tension added

Step 2 - Orientation

Please images for orientation of builds

Step 3 - Prepare parts

Use 16mm hand reamer to check sizing of bores in following parts

1 D0004545 Slide Support End x 2

2 D0004338 Slide Support Bar x 1

3 D0004337 Slide Bar Holder x 1

Page 2/13


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015086_Assemble_Pneumatics_on_to_electrical_cabinet_loctite_243.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/1/18/R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2024-02-27_123823.png/ia-1c06b075aa3c0d6f75d1e823740c7d73-1000px-R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2024-02-27_123823.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/1/18/R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2024-02-27_123823.png/ia-da480b7a47b6afd01ca6a269fd73442e-1000px-R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2024-02-27_123823.png.png

Page 3/13


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/5/5b/R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2023-09-12_155833.png/ia-7f597ea2cfc74a5969389aa2ce3287d7-1000px-R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2023-09-12_155833.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/f/f6/R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2023-09-12_155905.png/ia-9698e299389df26e931a9affde2a00ed-1000px-R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2023-09-12_155905.png.png

Step 4 - Fit bearings

1 Degrease 4 off D0O004138 Centralising Bearing Block

2 Use press to fit4 off BOOOO034 Linear Bearing. Fit bearing so yellow seal is almost flush with bearing block face

A ..Check that ball chambers are not visible

3 Apply grease to bearings

Page 4/13


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/2/22/R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2023-09-12_155912.png/ia-07e32a8eda0cb7e77b7089283ad8fac4-1000px-R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2023-09-12_155912.png.png

Page 5/13


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2023-09-13_072456.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2023-09-13_073047.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2023-11-03_124939.png

Step 5 - Prepare support bar

1 Identify 2 off DO005236 Support Post. Check length measures 160mm

2 Use loctite 270 and fasten a length of M8 studding into one end and tighten
3 Cut M8 studding with hacksaw to leave 12.7mm protrusion as shown

4 Fit studding to other end using steps above but cut to 3émm

5 Repeat for second support bar

6 quality check cut threads. Threads should be dressed clean with a file once cut . Use an M8 nut to check quality of thread before fitting to
assembly

Page 6 /13


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2023-11-03_124944.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2023-11-03_124949.png

Page 7/13


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/0/0b/R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2023-09-13_073339.png/ia-68cdc0c1e2565dea06de73271c3b9dab-1000px-R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2023-09-13_073339.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/b/bb/R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2023-09-13_074046.png/ia-0a8f6212643b519adb3111f60a7eb31e-1000px-R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2023-09-13_074046.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/f/f0/R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2023-09-13_073750.png/ia-8f1defffe006751788a48e01795fe98d-1000px-R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2023-09-13_073750.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2023-09-13_073611.png

Step 6 - Assemble Frame

1 Orientate D0O004337 Slide Bar Holder as shown and fit 2 off HO004624 Shaft 16mm: 343 and secure with 2 off M x 12 kcp grubscrews,
ensuring dimple on shaft is correctly aligned with grubscrew

2 Fit 2 off bearing blocks as indicated . Fit 2 off pre assembled support bars as shown, using Loctite 243

3 Fit DO004338 Slide Support Bar and orientated as shown. Ensure M8 grubscrew holes face downwards as shown . Use hide hammer to
creep bar evenly into position

4 Fit 2 off DO005235 Support Post as shown and finalise

5 Fit 2 bearing blocks orientated same as previous two fitted

Page 8/13


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/c/cf/R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2023-09-13_073642.png/ia-7d7cfc97a892be07e84834d45f16d413-1000px-R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2023-09-13_073642.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/e/e7/R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2023-09-13_074736.png/ia-b53bd999a955f6d3ed357a0810a9ba60-1000px-R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2023-09-13_074736.png.png

Page 9/13


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/8/83/R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2023-09-13_074903.png/ia-2a2f298f622f6ff4f60d1f23ad7c4f9d-1000px-R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2023-09-13_074903.png.png

Page 10/ 13


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/f/f0/R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2023-11-03_125339.png/ia-ea57c3f1c3c332fce1cbb6ee0361ae0d-1000px-R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2023-11-03_125339.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/2/22/R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2023-11-03_125623.png/ia-b787326a8e0edf390806df830348bc91-1000px-R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2023-11-03_125623.png.png

Step 7 - End plate alignment

1 Fit 2 off DO004545 Slide Support End and fix with M8 x 20 socket cap and M8 x 12 kcp grubscrew per side . Do not finalise fasteners

2 Align end plates as shown using straight edge , to set end plates flat to each other

3 Finalise fixings and recheck end plate position has been held with straight edge

Page 11/13


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/f/f0/R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2023-11-03_125659.png/ia-a8941c34354c3610675375d2aa998764-1000px-R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2023-11-03_125659.png.png

Page 12 /13


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/b/bd/R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2023-09-13_075810.png/ia-ce33306a8e1f2cad9cd92cc5732dd63c-1000px-R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2023-09-13_075810.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/c/c3/R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2023-09-13_080908.png/ia-0be5a11137bcd0f422a659dac2cac081-1000px-R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2023-09-13_080908.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/b/b8/R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2023-09-13_081012.png/ia-fe873139da1966aa604e8416475cf3f5-1000px-R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2023-09-13_081012.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/9/9b/R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2023-09-13_081049.png/ia-1921dcb45ab35d40a7f65033e1e269fc-1000px-R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2023-09-13_081049.png.png

Step 8 - Add tie base

Fit Large black tie base and secure with M5 x 10 button socket
Orientate as shown

Step 9 - Fit Grubscrews for adjustment

Fit 4 off M8 x 12 flat bottomed grubscrews as shown

Fit 4 off Mx 20 kcp grubscrews as shown

40ff M8 x 12 flat grubscrews
bottomed grubscrews top and 1 bottom

Page 13/13


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/e/e6/R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2024-02-27_124224.png/ia-fdbced6ce85eaefcb89d2613e9001ccf-1000px-R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2024-02-27_124224.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2024-02-27_124410.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/8/87/R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2024-02-27_124717.png/ia-9f056ca2f5f3b9d3ffb948c4bff2c495-1000px-R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2024-02-27_124717.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/8/87/R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2024-02-27_124717.png/ia-e82f4dfba804365ffda198444037358e-1000px-R000562_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Top_Table_Screenshot_2024-02-27_124717.png.png

	R000562 Bench Assemble Centralise Top Table
	Contents
	Introduction
	Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated
	Step 2 - Orientation
	Step 3 - Prepare parts
	Step 4 - Fit bearings
	Step 5 - Prepare support bar
	Step 6 - Assemble Frame
	Step 7 - End plate alignment
	Step 8 - Add tie base
	Step 9 - Fit Grubscrews for adjustment


